02.06.2016 wherein in the second para it is stated as under:

“Hence, the period of occupation from 11.04.2015 to the date of vacation, i.e.,
15.04.2016 is treated as unauthorized.  It is hereby directed to pay the penal rent
for the said period, amounting to a sum of Rs.2,43,333/- (Rupees Two Lakhs Forty
Three Thousand Three Hundred and Thirty Three only) to the Accounts Officer
(C&A), HQ, Flower Bazaar Telephone exchange building, No.1, N.S.C.Bose Road,
Chennai 600 001 at the earliest.”

The counsel for the applicant states that the respondents have come out with

this  order  without  following  the  proper  procedure  of  law  and  arbitrarily